### CHAPTER 18

## FINANCIAL AID TO COUNTY FAIRS

S. F. 168

AN ACT to make appropriations to Big Four Agricultural Society, Benton County Agricultural Association, and Lyon County Fair Association.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 2 3 4 5 6	SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State of Iowa, to Big Four Agricultural Society, Postville, Iowa, the sum of\$ 58 in full settlement of all claims that the said Society may have against the State of Iowa under the State Aid program to financially aid county fairs.	83.28
1 2 3 4 5 6	SEC. 2. There is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of the State of Iowa, to Benton County Agricultural Association, Vinton, Iowa, the sum of	46.87
1 2 3 4 5 6	in full settlement of all claims that the said Association may	86.11

SEC. 4. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue warrants to the above named parties in the amounts stated, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the general fund of the State of Iowa.

SEC. 5. The acceptance of said amounts by the above named parties shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing out of the above described claims.

Approved March 7, 1945.

#### CHAPTER 19

# CERRO GORDO COUNTY APPROPRIATION

S. F. 435

AN ACT to make appropriation to drainage ditch assessment No. 40, Cerro Gordo county, Mason City, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the State of Iowa to Cerro Gordo County, Iowa, Drainage Ditch Assessment No. 40, Mason City, Iowa, the sum of thirty-five and 54/100 dollars (\$35.54) in full settlement of all claims it may have against
- 5 the State of Iowa for drainage assessments against the State under

- an additional assessment against the lands and highways contained in such drainage district in the amount of 2% of the original assessment made by the Board of Supervisors of said County on November 20, 1944.
- SEC. 2. The State Comptroller is hereby authorized to issue his warrant to the above named party in the amount stated, and the State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay the same from the respective funds above specified.
- SEC. 3. The acceptance of said sum by the above named party shall be in full settlement of all claims against the State of Iowa growing out of the above described claim.

Approved April 9, 1945.

### CHAPTER 20

### MUSCATINE COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT H. F. 178

AN ACT making an appropriation to Muscatine county, Iowa.

### Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Muscatine County, Iowa, the sum of six thousand thirty-eight dollars and sixty-two cents (\$6038.62) in payment of special assessments for drainage purposes imposed upon lands owned by the state of Iowa in Drainage District No. 13 of Muscatine, Iowa.
- SEC. 2. The state comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrant to the said county to which appropriation has been made under the provisions of this act and in the sum so appropriated and heretofore set out, in payment of said special assessment, and the treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to pay the same out of any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.
- SEC. 3. This appropriation represents the final payment on the basis of the old classification to Muscatine County for any assessment which it may levy against State owned land located within the boundaries of Drainage District No. 13 of Muscatine County. Any additional or new assessment which Muscatine County may levy against State owned land located within the boundaries of Drainage District No. 13 in Muscatine County can not be higher than the average assessment levied against privately owned lands in the district as a whole.

Approved April 3, 1945.